building was completed in April 2006. The operations of the LakePointe 3 Building for the year ended December 31, 2006 are included in the
historical operations of Wells REIT II.

These unaudited pro forma financial statements are prepared for informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of future results
or of actual results that would have been achieved had the 2006 Acquisitions and the Q1 2007 Acquisitions been consummated as of January 1,
2006. In addition, the pro forma balance sheet includes pro forma allocations of the purchase prices of assets based upon preliminary estimates
of the fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired in connection with the acquisition of the Q1 2007 Acquisitions. These allocations may be
adjusted in the future upon finalization of these preliminary estimates.

F-1

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 424B3

7

WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II, INC.

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2006

(in thousands, except share amounts)

(unaudited)

ASSETS

Wells Real
Estate Investment

Trust II, Inc.
Historical (a)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma
Total

Q1 2007 Acquisitions

One
Century

Place

3000
Park
Lane
Land

120 Eagle
Rock Other

Real estate assets, at cost:
Land $ 370,971 $ 8,900 (b) $ 1,028 (b) $ 2,700 (b) $ 610 (c) $ 384,306

55 (c) 16 (c) 26 (c)
Buildings and improvements, less accumulated
depreciation 1,922,523 36,443 (b) �  21,044 (b) 3,979 (c) 1,984,690

386 (c) 315 (c)
Intangible lease assets, less accumulated
amortization 458,917 21,510 (b) �  8,720 (b) �  489,147
Construction in progress 420 �  �  �  �  420

Total real estate assets 2,752,831 67,294 1,044 32,805 4,589 2,858,563
Cash and cash equivalents 46,100 (18,425)(b) (1,028)(b) (14,803)(b) 209,830 (d) 18,432

(4,742)(e)
(198,500)(f)

Tenant receivables, net of allowance for
doubtful accounts 53,372 �  �  �  �  53,372
Prepaid expenses and other assets 35,554 (441)(c) (16)(c) (341)(c) 4,742 (e) 34,159

(750)(b) (4,589)(c)
Deferred financing costs, less accumulated
amortization 3,184 �  �  �  �  3,184
Deferred lease costs, less accumulated
amortization 319,184 4,879 (b) �  2,494 (b) �  326,557
Investments in bonds 78,000 �  �  �  �  78,000

Total assets $ 3,288,225 $ 52,557 $ �  $ 20,155 $ 11,330 $ 3,372,267

F-2

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 424B3

8

WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II, INC.

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)

DECEMBER 31, 2006

(in thousands, except share amounts)

(unaudited)

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Wells Real
Estate

Investment
Trust II,

Inc.
Historical

(a)

Pro Forma Adjustments
Q1 2007 Acquisitions

One
Century

Place

3000 Park

Lane Land

120 Eagle

Rock Other

Pro Forma

Total
Liabilities:
Line of credit and notes payable $ 774,523 $ 52,500 (b) $ �  $ 20,000 (b) $ (198,500)(f) $ 648,523
Accounts payable, accrued expenses, and accrued capital
expenditures 41,817 56 (b) �  127 (b) �  42,000
Due to affiliates 13,977 �  �  �  �  13,977
Dividends payable 7,317 �  �  �  �  7,317
Deferred income 9,138 �  �  �  �  9,138
Intangible lease liabilities, less accumulated amortization 92,343 1 (b) �  28 (b) �  92,372
Obligations under capital leases 78,000 �  �  �  �  78,000

Total liabilities 1,017,115 52,557 �  20,155 (198,500) 891,327

Minority Interest 3,090 �  �  �  �  3,090

Stockholders� Equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 900,000,000 shares
authorized; and 280,119,233 shares issued and
outstanding as of December 31, 2006 2,801 �  �  �  237 (d) 3,038
Additional paid-in capital 2,491,817 �  �  �  209,593 (d) 2,701,410
Cumulative distributions in excess of earnings (225,549) �  �  �  �  (225,549)
Other comprehensive loss (1,049) �  �  �  �  (1,049)

Total stockholders� equity 2,268,020 �  �  �  209,830 2,477,850

Total liabilities, minority interest, redeemable common
stock and stockholders� equity $ 3,288,225 $ 52,557 $ �  $ 20,155 $ 11,330 $ 3,372,267

(a) Historical financial information is derived from Wells REIT II�s consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2006 included in
supplement no. 6 dated March 30, 2007 to the prospectus.

(b) Reflects the purchase price of the assets and liabilities obtained by Wells REIT II in connection with the respective acquisition, net of any
purchase price adjustments.

(c) Reflects deferred project costs applied to land and building at approximately 2.312% of the cash paid for purchase upon
acquisition and subsequent pay-down of acquisition-related borrowings.

(d) Reflects capital raised through issuance of additional common stock subsequent to December 31, 2006 through March 27, 2007, the date
of the acquisition of the 120 Eagle Rock Building, net of organizational and offering costs, commissions and dealer-manager fees.

(e) Reflects deferred project costs capitalized as a result of additional capital raised as described in note (d) above.
(f) Reflects partial pay-down of acquisition-related borrowings using capital raised described in note (d) above.

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 424B3

9

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

F-3

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 424B3

10

WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II, INC.

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006

(in thousands, except for per share amounts)

(unaudited)

Wells Real

Estate Investment

Trust II, Inc.

Historical (a)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma Total2006 Acquisitions

Q1 2007 Acquisitions

One Century

Place 120 Eagle Rock
Revenues:
Rental income $ 246,610 $ 37,725 (b) $ 8,510 (b) $ 3,898 (b) $ 296,743
Tenant reimbursements 57,679 19,746 (c) 876 (c) 491 (c) 78,792
Hotel income 23,427 �  �  �  23,427

327,716 57,471 9,386 4,389 398,962

Expenses:
Property operating costs 92,824 29,594 (d) 4,442 (d) 1,543 (d) 128,403
Hotel operating costs 17,523 �  �  �  17,523
Asset and property management fees:
Related-party 20,621 2,764 (e) 320 (e) 156 (e) 23,861
Other 4,911 �  �  �  4,911
Depreciation 47,214 4,794 (f) 921 (f) 534 (f) 53,463
Amortization 84,764 16,688 (g) 4,306 (g) 2,033 (g) 107,791
General and administrative 12,156 �  �  �  12,156

280,013 53,840 9,989 4,266 348,108

Real estate operating income 47,703 3,631 (603) 123 50,854
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (42,912) (3,886)(h) �  �  (46,798)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (1,115) �  �  �  (1,115)
Interest and other income 7,705 �  �  �  7,705

(36,322) (3,886) �  �  (40,208)

Income (loss) before minority interest and
income tax benefit 11,381 (255) (603) 123 10,646
Minority interest in (earnings) loss of
consolidated entities (501) �  �  �  (501)

Income (loss) before income tax benefit 10,880 (255) (603) 123 10,145
Income tax benefit 388 �  �  �  388

Net income (loss) $ 11,268 $ (255) $ (603) $ 123 $ 10,533

$ 0.05 $ 0.03

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 424B3

11

Net income (loss) per share�basic and
diluted

Weighted-average common shares
outstanding�basic and diluted 237,373 309,312

F-4

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 424B3

12

WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II, INC.

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006

(in thousands, except for per share amounts)

(unaudited)

(a) Historical financial information derived from Wells REIT II�s consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2006